AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST WARRANT

STATE OF TEXAS - g ) N
COUNTY OF DALLAS ¢~} 1) ,\%Lf D%—- -

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY
PERSONALLY APPEARED THE UNDERSIGNED AFFIANT WHO, AFTER BEING
DULY SWORN BY ME, ON OATH STATED: MY NAME IS J.S. BYERLY #4411 AND |
AM A PEACE OFFICER OF THE CITY OF DALLAS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. |, THE
AFFIANT, HAVE GOOD REASON TO BELIEVE AND DO BELIEVE THAT ON OR
ABOUT MAY 4, 2012 TO JULY 25, 2012 ONE SANDRA JONELLE CRENSHAW DID
THEN AND THERE IN THE CITY OF DALLAS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS COMMIT
THE OFFENSE OF THEFT $1,500 TO $20,000 RECEIVING AND CONCEALING, A
VIOLATION OF SECTION 31.03 OF THE TEXAS PENAL CODE, A STATE JAIL
FELONY.

AFFIANTS BELIEF IS BASED UPON THE FOLLOWING FACTS AND INFORMATION:

ON MAY 4, 2012, THE SUSPECT WENT INTO THE BUDGET RENTA CAR
BUSINESS AT 7020 CEDAR SPRINGS ROAD IN DALLAS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.
THIS IS THE LOVE FIELD tOCATION. SHE RENTED A 2012 NISSAN VERSA,
TEXAS LICENSE DJ7X324, VIN 3N18C1CP2CK223767. THE VEHICLE WAS
RENTED FOR A PERIOD OF THREE DAYS, WITH A RETURN DATE OF MAY 7,
2012. THE SUSPECT DID NOT RETURN THE VEHICLE. SHE CONTACTED
BUDGET AND STATED SHE NEEDED TO KEEP THE CAR UNTIL MAY 17.

ON MAY 18, 2012 THE CORPORATE LOSS PREVENTION UNIT BEGAN A SERIES
OF ATTEMPTS TO HAVE THE SUSPECT RETURN THE VEHICLE. THE SUSPECT
WAS CONTACTED VIA PHONE BY BUDGET LOSS PREVENTION AND SHE STATED
SHE WOULD RETURN THE VEHICLE BY 1:30 P.M. THAT DAY. SHE DID NOT
RETURN IT.

ON MAY 21, 2012 A LETTER DEMANDING RETURN OF THE VEHICLE WAS SENT
TO THE SUSPECT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL #7193 3399 6100 0484 2089. THE LETTER
WAS RETURNED UNRECEIVED BY THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE. THE SUSPECT
WAS CONTACTED VIA PHONE BY BUDGET LOSS PREVENTION AND SHE STATED
SHE WOULD RETURN THE VEHICLE BY 1:30 P.M. THAT DAY. SHE DID NOT
RETURN IT.

ON MAY 22, 2012 SHE WAS CONTACTED BY £ 0SS PREVENTION AND SHE
STATED SHE WOULD CALL THE tOVE FIELD OFFICE TO ARRANGE THE RETURN.

ON MAY 23, 2012, SHE STATED SHE WOULD RETURN THE VEHICLE BY MAY 25,

ON MAY 24, 2012 SHE WAS CALLED AGAIN AND SHE SAID SHE WOULD CALL
BACK, WHICH SHE DIDN'T.
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" ON MAY 29, 2012 SHE WAS CONTACTED AND SHE STATED SHE WOULD RETURN
THE VEHICLE THAT DAY.

ON JUNE 4, 2012 SHE WAS SENT A TEXT MESSAGE WHEN SHE DIDN'T ANSWER
HER PHONE, STATING THE VEHICLE HAD TO BE RETURNED.

ON JUNE 11, 2012 SHE WAS CONTACTED AND TOLD THE VEHICLE WOULD BE
REPORTED STOLEN IF NOT RETURNED BY 6:00 P.M. SHE IGNORED THIS
WARNING AND FAILED TO RETURN IT.

ON JUNE 13 AND JUNE 18, 2012, CALLS WERE MADE TO THE PHONE THAT
WERE NOT ANSWERED.

BUDGET RENT A CAR MADE MANY EFFORTS TO LOCATE THE VEHICLE AND
RECOVER IT. THEY DROVE TC THE HOME ADDRESS THE SUSPECT USED AND
FOUND SHE DOES NOT LIVE THERE. THEY DROVE TO SEVERAL OTHER
ADDRESSES BUT WERE UNABLE TO LOCATE THE VEHICLE OR THE SUSPECT.
THEY ALSO LEFT DEMAND LETTERS AT OTHER LOCATIONS THEY CHECKED.

ON JULY 20, 2012, WITNESS CORY KENNEDY, A REPRESENTATIVE OF BUDGET,
CAME TO THE DALLAS POLICE AUTO THEFT OFFICE AND MADE A REPORT FOR
THEFT OF SERVICE FOR THE VEHICLE NOT BEING RETURNED.

ON JULY 23, 2012 THE AFFIANT, ACCOMPANIED BY OFFICER C. WOOD #8672,
~AND SGT. BENITEZ #5651, WENT TO THE HOME ADDRESS THE SUSPECT USED,
1431 QUARTET. WHEN WALKING TO THE FRONT DOOR, OFFICERS NOTICED A
SIGN ON THE FRONT DOOR STATING “SANDRA CRENSHAW DOES NOT LIVE
HERE.” OFFICERS CONTACTED THE SUSPECT'S SISTER, BRENDA CRENSHAW,
WHO STATED THE SUSPECT DOES NOT LIVE THERE BUT HAS BEEN USING

- THAT ADDRESS. SHE ALSO STATED SHE HAD HEARD THAT “SANDRA STOLE A
CAR.” SHE CALLED HER NEPHEW ON THE PHONE, TREY CRENSHAW, AND
ASKED FOR THE LOCATION WHERE THE SUSPECT COULD BE LOCATED BY
POLICE. THE NEPHEW WAS NOT SURE OF THE ADDRESS BUT THOUGHT HE
COULD FIND IT. OFFICERS WENT TO HIS HOUSE AT 8420 PINEHAVEN iN
DALLAS. HE STATED HE HAD SEEN THE SUSPECT IN THE VEHICLE IN THE PAST
TWO TO THREE DAYS. HE ALSO STATED THE VEHICLE WAS LOADED WITH
MANY ITEMS AND IT APPEARED THE SUSPECT WAS LIVING IN THE VEHICLE. HE
TOOK OFFICERS TO 2119 STILLWATER IN MESQUITE. ONCE THERE OFFICERS
CONTACTED THE RESIDENT, RUDOLPH EDWARDS, WHO ADMITTED THE
SUSPECT HAD BEEN THERE iN THE PAST BUT STATED SHE WAS NOT
CURRENTLY STAYING THERE.

OFFICERS NEXT WENT TO THE BUDGET OFFICE WHERE THE SUSPECT
OBTAINED THE VEHICLE. DISTRICT MANAGER BETTY THORNTON ADVISED
OFFICERS THAT SHE CONTACTED THE SUSPECT JULY 20, 2012, AND THE
SUSPECT STATED SHE WOULD RETURN THE VEHICLE THAT DAY, WHICH SHE
DIDN'T.

ON JULY 24, 2012, THE AFFIANT CALLED THE SUSPECT'S PHONE AND A FEMALE
ANSWERED THE PHONE AND WHEN ASKED HER NAME {DENTIFIED HERSELF AS
‘LOUISE.” SHE STATED THE SUSPECT WAS NOT AVAILABLE. WHEN “LOUISE"
WAS ASKED HER LAST NAME TWICE, SHE HUNG UP THE PHONE. AFFIANT
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' ALSQ SENT A TEXT MESSAGE TO THE SUSPECT'S PHONE STATING SHE
NEEDED TO RETURN THE VEHICLE. :

ON JULY 24, 2012 AT 4:12 P.M., AFFIANT CALLED THE SUSPECT'S PHONE AGAIN
AND SHE ANSWERED. THE VOICE SOUNDED THE SAME AS THE PERSON WHO
IDENTIFIED HERSELF AS “LOUISE." THE CALLER IDENTIFIED HERSELF AS THE
SUSPECT. AFFIANT TOLD HER HE WAS CALLING ABOUT THE HAVING THE
SUSPECT RETURN THE VEHICLE, AND ALSO TOLD HER THAT BUDGET HAD
MADE A REPORT WITH THE POLICE. THE SUSPECT STATED SHE WAS
INVOLVED IN A “BILLING DISPUTE" AND SHE HAD BEEN TALKING WITH
SOMEONE IN CORPORATE. WHEN AFFIANT PRESSED HER TO PROVIDE A
NAME OF WHO SHE WAS TALKING TO, SHE SAID SHE HAD BEEN TALKING TO AN
‘ANSWERING MACHINE." THE SUSPECT INDICATED SHE WAS FULLY AWARE OF
THE DEMANDS TO RETURN THE VEHICLE BUT STATED SHE WOULD NOT
RETURN IT. SHE STATED SHE HAD GONE TO THE LOVE FIELD BUDGET OFFICE
ON JULY 23, 2012 AT 7:30 P.M. WHEN ASKED TO VERIFY THAT, SHE RECANTED
AND STATED SHE SENT A REPRESENTATIVE THERE TO DISCUSS THE MATTER.
SHE ALSO STATED SHE NOW WANTS TO KEEP THE VEHICLE AND 1S
INTERESTED IN PURCHASING IT. AFFIANT ASKED THE SUSPECT WHERE THE
VEHICLE WAS AND SHE REPLIED “DALLAS." AFFIANT ASKED WHERE IN DALLAS,
AND SHE ASKED “WHY, ARE YOU GOING TO COME GET IT?” AFFIANT REPLIED
“YES,” TO WHICH THE SUSPECT REPLIED “I'M NOT GOING TO TELL YOU WHERE
IT IS, | WANT TO KEEP IT.” SHE ASKED:'IF-AFFIANT WANTED HER TO COME'TO - "
THE POLICE STATION TO TALK. AFFIANT REPLIED, “SURE, CAN YOU BRING THE
CAR WITH YOU?” TO WHICH SHE REPLIED “NO.” AFFIANT TOLD HER HE WOULD
CALL HER BACK,

AFFIANT CALLED THE LOVE FIELD OFFICE AND SPOKE TO DISTRICT MANAGER
BETTY THORNTON AND TOLD HER THE SUSPECT STATED SHE HAD SENT A-
REPRESENTATIVE THERE TO DISCUSS THE MATTER. MS. THORNTON STATED
THE SUSPECT'S STATEMENTS ARE A FABRICATION AND THAT NO SUCH
MEETING OR DISCUSSION HAD OCCURRED, NOR HAD ANYONE COME TO THE
LOCATION TO ATTEMPT A MEETING. SHE ALSO STATED THAT BUDGET WOULD
NOT EVEN CONSIDER SUCH A PROPOSITION.

AFFIANT CALLED CORPORATE LOSS PREVENTION OFFICER NATE WHYBREW
WHO ADVISED THAT THE SUSPECT HAS NOT BEEN INVOLVED IN ANY
NEGOTIATIONS WITH THE CORPORATE OFFICE FOR ANY TYPE OF
ARRANGEMENT, AND THAT THIS WAS SIMPLY NOT TRUE. HE SAID THE ONLY
OPTION BUDGET IS INTERESTED IN IS THE RETURN OF THE VEHICLE.

AFFIANT CALLED THE SUSPECT BACK AND ASKED HER {F SHE WOULD COME
TO THE POLICE STATION. SHE HAD CHANGED HER MIND. SHE WAS REMINDED
THE CAR DID NOT BELONG TO HER, AND WAS REMINDED IT WAS REPORTED
STOLEN BY BUDGET. THE SUSPECT STILL REFUSED TO RETURN THE VEHICLE
TO AFFIANT.

THE SUSPECT HAS REFUSED REPEATEDLY TO RETURN THE VEHICLE TO
BUDGET. THE AFFIANT HAS INFORMED THE SUSPECT THE VEHICLE IS
REPORTED STOLEN AND TOLD HER THAT CONTINUING TO CONCEAL IT 1S
THEFT. THE SUSPECT HAS REFUSED EACH ATTEMPT THAT AFFIANT HAS
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MADE TO TRY TO RECOVER THE VEHICLE. THE SUSPECT IS KNOWINGLY IN

- ' POSSESSION OF, AND CONCEALING, THE VEHICLE BELONGING TO BUDGET

RENT A CAR. THE VEHICLE IS VALUED AT $15,260.00.

(%L{// WHEREFORE AFFIANT REQUESTS THAT AN

y @sﬂ:mm ARREST WARRANT BE ISSUED FOR THE ABOVE
ACCUSED INDIVIDUAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE LAW.
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON g .
THE S\b DAY OF W \:Q‘”Mz(/ et ——
20 /o~ ~ MAGISTRATE, IN AND FOR DALLAS

COUNTY, TEXAS

MAGISTRATE'S DETERMINATION OF PROBA?@CAUSE

ONTHISTHE 23 DAY OF ‘Qvuﬁ( ol

iy 20_| >, | HEREBY MAGISTRATE, IN AND FOR DALLAS
ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | HAVE EXAMINED  COUNTY, TEXAS
THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT AND HAVE

_ .. DETERMINED THAT REASONABLE CAUSE - - N
- EXISTS FORISSUANCE-OF AN ARREST ~ ~ S

WARRANT FOR THE INDIVIDUAL
ACCUSED THEREIN.
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